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JEREMY C. TOTH MARK C. POLONCARZ KRISTEN M. WALDER
ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY COUNTY EXECUTIVE SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert M. Graber, Clerk, Erie County Legislature
FROM: Jeremy C. Toth, First Assistant County Attorney
DATE: October 6, 2022
RE: Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County
Mr. Graber:

In accordance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June
25, 1987 (Int. 13-14), attached please find 16 new claims brought against the County of Erie.
The claims are as follows:

Claim Name

Clara Motley-Stanton v. County of Erie, et al.;
Antwan Green v. County of Erie, et al.;

ECSO PBA v. County of Erie, et al.;

Accadia Site Contracting, Inc. v. Erie County DPW;
Lisa Hechmer v. County of Erie;

Mikhi Ross v. Sheriff Garcia, et al.;

Donna Hartman v. County of Erie;

Nicole Johnson v. County of Erie;

Kennedy Coleman v. County of Erie;

John Boron v. John Flynn, et al.;

John Gugino v. County of Erie, et al.;

NiMo Power Corp. v. County of Erie, et al.;
John Bartolomeo v. County of Erie, et al.;
Marcita Childs v. County of Erie;

Abdul Halim Faruq v. ECC; and

Lisa French v. ECC
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COUNTY OF ERIE

JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER

ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

August 8, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Motley-Stanton, Clara v. Twin City
Ambulance and County of Evie

Document Received: Notice of Claim
Name of Claimant: Clara Motley-Stanton

14 Leonard Street, Upper
Buffalo, New York 14215

Claimant's attorney: LeRoi C. Johnson, Esq.
181 Franklin Street, Suite 320
Buffalo, New York 14202

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

JEREMY C. TOTH
Acting Erie County Attorney

By: WA /jd'/ W

6remy C. Toth
Jeremy.Toth@erie.gov

JCT:dld
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 — PHONE: (716) 858-2200 — WWW.ERIE.GOV COMM:,; ;??éé
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STATE OF NEW YORK :
SUPREME COURT ] COUNTY OF ERIE
CLARA MOTLEY- STANTON,
Claimant,
NOTICE OF CLAIM

~VS.-

TWIN CITY AMBULANCE and ERIE COUNTY,

Respondents, E @ E ﬁ W [E

AUG 0 2 2022
To:

L ERIE COUNTY
Twin City Ambulance DEPARTMENT OF LAW
555 Commerce Drive 2k
Ambherst, New York 14228
Erie County- Department of Law
Edward A. Rath County Office Building
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634
Buffalo, New York 14202
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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, CLARA MOTLEY- STANTON, does hereby make a
claim against ERIE COUNTY and TWIN CITY AMBULANCE, and in support of such
claim, states as follows:

1. My post office address is 14 Leonard Street Upper, Buffalo, New York 14215.

2. My attorney is LeRoi C. Johnson, Esq., 181 Franklin Street, Suite 320, Buffalo,
New York 14202.

3. The claim of CLARA MOTLEY- STANTON against TWIN CITY
AMBULANCE arnd ERIE COUNTY, is for injuries sustained by the Claimant
resulting in severe, serious, and possibly permanent personal injury and mental
and emotional anguish, medical expenses and loss of enjoyment of life by
reason for the careiessness, recklessness, and negligent acts and/or unlawful acts
and/or omissions of the Respondent, TWIN CITY AMBULANCE and ERIE
COUNTY, their agents, servants, employees, and or representatives, or one
or more of them, in a manner that is hereinafter set forth.

4. The damages shall include but are not limited to all present and future damages
incurred for CLARA MOTLEY- STANTON.

a. All actual and/or compensatory damages attendant to this claim;
b. All personal injuries as a result of this accident;
c. Substantial pain and suffering;
d. Medical expenses and
€. Punitive damages.
5. The time when the claim arose and the injuries hereinabove were sustained in

the City of Buffalo, County of Erie and State of New York.

6. The facts and circumstances from which the claim in the above-entitled action
are as follows:

On June 19, 2022 at or around 12:00pm- 1:30 pm, as she was standing by an
ambulance waiting for EMT’s to attend to her daughter, Claimant Clara Motley- Stanton
tripped backwards over a duffle bag that was placed behind her by an EMT.

7. The careless, reckless, and/or negligent acts and/or unlawful acts and/.or
omissions of the Respondent, TWIN CITY AMBULANCE and ERIE
COUNTY, its agents, servants, employees, and/or representatives consist of:

a. Municipalities failure to perform in a non- negligent manner.
b. Failure to follow standard procedures and protocol.
d. Failure to provide adequate training and supervision.
8. The items of damage include, but are not limited to, mental and emotional

anguish and such other and further injuries as shall be detailed by the Claimant's treating
medical professionals.
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PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTE THAT CLARA MOTLEY-STANTON respectfully
requests that this claim be allowed and paid by the Respondent TWIN CITY
AMBULANCE and ERIE COUNTY to recover for her personal injuries and damages
sustained by her as referred to herein together with costs and disbursements of this
action and such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper.

Dated: Buffalo, New York -
July 28, 2022 A /‘

/

Leﬁfd‘lﬁ" ohnson Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

181 Franklin Street, Suite 320
Buffalo, NY 14202
716-885-6883
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STATE OF NEW YORK :
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

CLARA MOTLEY- STANTON,

Claimants,

VERIFICATION
-VS§.-

TWIN CITY AMBULANCE and ERIE COUNTY,

Respondent,

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE )ss:
CITY OF BUFFALO)

CLARA MOTLEY- STANTON, being duly sworn, deposes and says: that Deponent is
the Claimant in the within action; that Deponent has read the foregoing Notice of Claim
and knows the content thereof; that the same is correct to the Deponent’s knowledge,

except as to the matters stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to thos

matters, Deponent believes it to be true.

CLARA MOTLEY- STANTON

Sworn to before me this
A¥ day of July 2022
o f—_—

) i 4 4 L
A g e

A

N otar)U“ ublic

LEROI C JOHNSON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02J06373223
Qualified in Erie County
Commission Expires April 02, 2024
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JEREMY C. TOTH
ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

COUNTY

MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

August 9, 2022

KRISTEN M. WALDER
SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a

copy of the following:

File Name:

Document Received:

Name of Claimant:

Claimant's attorney:

Green, Antwan M. v. County of Frie,
Sgts. Evans & Gleason, Deputies
Manns & Kawalek and Erie County

Health Department-ECHC
Summons and Complaint

Antwan M. Green
21-B-0774

Fishkill Correctional Facility
Box 1245

Beacon, New York 12508

Claimant is proceeding pro se.

Should you have any questions, please call.

JCT:dld
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 — PHONE: (716) 858-2200 — WWW.ERIE.GOV

Very truly yours,

JEREMY C. TOTH
Acting Erie County Attorney

WL Ot

ﬂercmy C. Toth
Jeremy.Toth@erie.gov

COMM. 18D-2
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AQ 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT "= "=+
forthe LU 29 pi ey
Western District of New York

Antwan M. Green

Plaintiff(s)

V. Civil Action No. 21-CV-6454

Sergeant S. Evans and Deputy C. Manns

Defendant(s)
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant’s name and address) Sergeant S. Evans
Erie County Holding Center
40 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:  Antwan M. Green, 21-B-0774

FISHKILL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Box 1245
Beacon, NY 12508

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date: 07/26/2022 _ Wﬁw@ Wwﬂd%.

\ ngllmm'e of Clerk or Depugy Clerk

COMM. 18D-2
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No. 21-CV-6454

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by F ed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

This summons for (ame of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (date)

(3 I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ; or

(7 1 left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or
1 I served the summons on (name of individual) , who is
designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)
on (date) yor
1 I returned the summons unexecuted because ;or
(3 Other (specify):
My fees are $ for travel and $ for services, for a total of § 0.00
I declare under penalty of petjury that this information is true.
Date: -
— e ———— Server’ssighatre —— ———— - - o -
n Printed name and title
Server's address
Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
COMM. 18D-2

12 of 136



Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 1 of 10

g1 CV A454 ' OV RaH4

v
(]

Revised 03/06 WDNY UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 26X
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK - : 4

FORM TO BE USED IN FILING A COMPLAINT
UNDER THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, 42 U.S.C. § 1983
(Prisoner Complaint Form)

All materiel filed in this Coutt is now available via the INTERNET. See Pro Se Privacy Notice for further information.

1, CAPTION OF ACTION

A, Full Name And Prisoner Number of Plaintiff; NOTE: If more then one plaintiff files this action and seeks in forma
pauperis status, eack plaintiff must submit an in forma pauperis application and a signed Authorization or the only plaintiff fo be
considered will be the plaintiff who filed an applicasion and Authorizarion.

L_Ausdend M Lize) 84957

2

. -VS-

B. . FullName(s) of Defendant(s) NOTE: Pursuantto Fed.R.Civ.P. 10(a), the names of all parties must appear in the caption.
The court may not consider a claim against anyone not Identified in this section as a defendant. If you have more than six defendants,
you may continue this section on another sheet of paper if you indicate below that you have d

"' 3 w Eiin 4‘ .';.I . II\C .AI !

2, & Eveiss 5. Deouds
3. fm_@gml!-_ J P:_i\ef}m;’ﬁ 6. k

}N;fir mat ELWC

2. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This is a civil action seeking relief and/or damages to defend and protect the rights guaranteed by the Constitution of the
United States. This action is brought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. The Court has jurisdiction over the action pursuant to
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(3) and (4), and 2201.

3. PARTIES TO THIS ACTION
PLAINTIFF’S INFORMATION NOTE: 7o list additional plaintiffs, use this format on another sheet of paper.
Name and Prisoner Number of Plaintiff; +
Present Place of Confinement & Address: | { Wil Lonler

Name and Prisoner Number of Plaintiff:
Present Place of Confinement & Address:

COMM. 18D-2
13 of 136



Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 2 of 10

DEFENDANT’S INFORMATION NOTE: To provide information about move defendants than there is room for here, use this
format on another sheet of paper.

Name of Defendant: 3 Eymfa
(If applicable) Official Position of Defendant:&?y €& 3.3]
(If applicable) Defendant is Suedin __ X Individual and/or X  Official Capacity
Address of Defendant:_&w; Cry n\t.l‘ \-‘\B‘.[jn*q (e f‘x}-p e
v Ae » YorK™ 14202,

w /D

Name of Defendant____). {Hle@-ru) ‘

(If applicable) Official Position of Defendant: %ZML

(1f applicable) Defendant is Sued in _%___Individual@nd/or ¥ Official Capacity
Address of Defendant: |- E;g' gﬂ 3l llu Ht hhm Oﬁfi}rr

, e - k14202

Name of Defendant: ﬁ M[m\mﬁ

(If applicable) Official Position of Defendant: Enf (™ mL_. Aor P 'j}‘ ok A
(If applicable) Defendant is Sued in _ X Individual and];)r Officlal Capamly
Address of Defendant: Egye_(nunly Moy Ceitbec

Ho Nelosanpe BBy LT Ne Yok 14000

4, PREVIOUS LAWSUITS IN STATE AND FEDERAL COURT

A, Have you begun any other lawsuits in state or federal court dealing with the same facts involved in this action?
Yes No,

If Yes, complete the next section. NOTE: If you have brought more than one lawsuit dealing with the same facts as this
action, use this format to describe the other action(s) on another sheet of paper.

1. Name(s) of the parties to this other lawsuit:
Elaintiﬁ‘(s): Ve
Defendant(s): N _ r/"l
/
2. Court (if federal court, name the district; rt’ itkate court, name the county):
Docket or Index Number: i \
4, Name of Judge to whom case was assigned:

COMM. 18D-2
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| &M\k &?\ﬁe_f wgmgz{ﬂgv-ofﬁismix}v&@c}pwem1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 3 of 10
el Pishot 1 Vefeodsol - L&Mﬁhﬂbﬁhﬂ.&__
i.,}%ini:\é-iﬁ\dl‘gm& s Sved W

\N&NAU{J Bixe) jﬁ\‘

\ RoOT ﬁnpac:e.\lS

| Bobbrese \Mmaiami L 3 A5
D Yook 14202 .

PMome. OF heﬁuyﬂmh o OF Eeae
0ol Psikon o Defesrdann} The pﬁn\)ﬁ

Ve Rodmrt 15 Sued i ___&___mlclmdml o/ or X Wl Casocihl.
Address 86 Vefendank :  HD Deloooe | {op ~

N 06 Defeoduol: Erne Qo Weellh Degocbanesk
wbicdd Tishoo 18 Vefoudaok: _Mediee!  Proviclec's B

TeSerdant 15 Sued WX widwidoel aud for X Etreeal @aP@cLB-
Mirs 1 \ﬁd\wdml:ﬂ(}:ﬁﬂmm g @’u@?&ww Y’QP.}L M262..
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Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 4 of 10

5. The approximate date the action was filed:
6. What was the disposition of the case?
Is it still pending? Yes____ No e
If not, give the approximate date it was resolved.
Disposition (check the statements w I apply):
_____Dismissed (check the box whi:l&icates why it wag dignﬂssed):
By court sua sponte as ﬁ;‘ivnicus, ma_lit.‘ibus or for failing to state a claim
_upon which relisf can be grunied:
___ DBy court for failurc to cxha:ﬁi: 5! ‘-::ir;isaraﬁve remedies;
____ By court for failure to p_ra-:kcc-.ﬁq, pay filing fee or otherwise respond to a court
order; ' '
By court dus to your voluntary withdrawal of claim;
____Judgment upon motion _ot"&llﬁer trial entered for )
__ plaintiff 7
___ defendant.
B. Have you begun any other lawsuits in federal court which relate to your imprisonment?
Yes N No___ :
If Yes, complete the next section, NOTE: [fyou have brought more than one other lawsuit dealing with your imprisonment,
use this same format to describe the other action(s) on another sheet of paper.
1. Name(s) of the parties to this other lawsuit:
praintiftey_Aclion) M. Geeey)
Defendant(s); (L gf.nl:.a,} oF Evie. Evie COlody Heelbh Jdepar et
2. Districr Court: Mheskeris dckrick OF News York,
Docket Number: M &Y
4. Name of District or Magistrate Judge to whom case was assigned:
5. The approximate date the action was filed:
6. What was the disposition of the case?

Is it still pending? Yes_J} No
If not, give the approximate date it was resolved.

COMM. 18D-2
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Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 5 of 10

Disposition (check the statements which apply):
Dismissed (check the box which indicates why it was dismissed):

By court sua sponte a3 frivolous, malicious or for failing to state a claim
upon which relief can be granted;

By court for failure to exhaust administrative remedies;

By court for failure to prosecute, pay filing fee or otherwise respond to a court
order;

By court due to your voluntary withdrawal of claim;
Judgment upon motion or after trial entered for
plaintiff '

defendant.

. STATEMENT OF C

For your information, the following is a list of some of the most frequently raised grounds for relief in pi'oceedings under 42
U.S8.C. § 1983. (This list does not include all possible claims.) '

* Religion e Access to the Courts » Search & Seizure

* Free Speech * False Arrest * Malicious Prosecution

* Due Process » Excessive Force * Denial of Medical Treatment
» Equal Protection * Failure to Protect * Right to Counsel

Please note that it is not enough to just list the ground(s) for your action. You must include a statement of the facts which
you believe support each of your claims. In other words, tell the story of what happened to you but do not use legal jargon.

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a) states that a pleading must contain "a short and plain statement of the claim showing that the pleader is
entitled to relief." "The function of pleadings under the Federal Rules is to give fair notice of the claim asserted. Fair notice
is that which will enable the adverse party to answer and prepare for trial, allow the application of res judicata, and identify
the nature of the case so it may be assigned the proper form of trial." Simmons v. Abruzzo, 49 F.3d 83, 86 (2d Cir. 1995).
Fed.R.Civ.P. 10(b) states that “[a]ll averments of claim ... shall be made in numbered paragraphs, the contents of each of
which shall be limited as far a practicable to a single set of circurnstances.”

Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies

Note that according to 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a), “[n]o action shall be brought with respect to prison conditions under section
1983 of this title, or any other Federal law, by a prison er confined in any jail, prison, or other correctional facility until such
administrative remedies as are available are exhausted.”

You must provide information about the extent of your efforts to grieve, appeal, or otherwise exhaust your administrative
remedies, and you must attach copies of any decisions or other documents which indicate that you have exhausted your
remedies for gach claim you assert in this action.

COMM. 18D-2
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Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 6 of 10

== oo
A, FIRST CLAIM; On (date of the incident) M(H_;H“ 202\
defendant (gwe the ___gg_m_pﬂlg_gl_lggl_g of each defendant involved in this mcldent) 5

Mﬁ_&mﬂﬁhﬂ’_ : 5 5

did the following to me (briefly state what each defendant named above did): Cal g
hees of 19920 o ‘h"] a\: [
aed Deou - % v
ﬂwf‘fl ’e'-mn ;- -\Lm..--. m DNy . \r-w\%\ﬂgw‘ﬂ \\nn\( -'N:'-\ \"w\n.w‘ Cres \WL. ﬂr\\ T-v.. 1y (L 'u" <2}

R
ﬂg_ ‘Hr Ti\\;nL | Lo U, £ Mol ﬂ_f] I‘mnr }’ﬁ L, bhoe r\rnwﬁh (‘fi“ﬂrlwl r\.‘f\’&j

tigne,, Obde, F . 1O Q"'r [ AT L s PeM\ gy (Ve e i ¥ o

Fog,! VaPR e (1S ha Nl SEAVTRAT s e ity DG it-te sl D Ban(d LT » Liaos

The constitutional basis for this claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 s: o) aod Umsua) Punsoroecs
MWMLL—EMM&&

‘The relief I am seclking for this claim is (briefly state the relief sought): - = !

Attach copies of any documents that indicate that you have exhausted this claim.
If you did not exhaust your administrative remedies, state why you did not do so: : ’-f :

A.SECOND CLAIM: On (date of the incident)__Magol. 9 202) # Presedd

defendant (give the name and position held of each defendant involved in this incident) E gﬁ re d Z M‘ P (
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Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 9 of 10

did the following to me (briefly state what each defendant named above did): Mlm

Ol Gt SS  LIWCe ) Loiuledrmes Mot Lotecl  Lorhind Prades Lol oAU

The constitutional basis for this claim uh‘c’l‘;r 42US.C. § 1983 is: '}f’gg{r. boyy Qé% &,fug. A &g fee {F

The relief I am seeking for this claim is (briefly state the relief sought): [ /i /17 % ;;,,j I desew 112
e £4] Crnnin o Of ﬁ'ﬁ- o Millia - o

xhaustion of Your Adminis edi 8 Claim:

Did you grieve or appeal this claim? _J}  Yes No If yes, what was the result? /74

bhute o, wecd 14 Grieriosice.
Did you appeal that decxsxon? _ X Yes No If yes, what was the result? Aé]&: Feieiiedd o
Bl Austrer back,
Attach copies of any documents that indicate that you have exhausted this claim.
If you did not exhaust your administrative remedies, state why you did not do so:

If you have additional claims, use the above format and set them out on additional sheets of paper.

6. RELIEF SOUGHT
Summarize the relief requested by you in each statement of claim above.

Leliel f”cf,«,.,m/ A e ¢ 3

Do you want a jury trial? Yes X No

COMM. 18D-2
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on o6 /O q [ 2o |

(date) )
NOTE: Each plaintiff must sign this complaint and must also sign all subsequent papers filed with the Court.
/ , OA
Ambusom . 4. A0
Signature(s) of Plaintiff(s)
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Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1-1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 1 of 13

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Grievance Response

Grievance #; 21G - 181
Date: May 27,2021
Inmate: Green, Antwan (84887)

| have read & reviewed, your grievance, in which you allege that you were sexually
assaulted.

Your grievance is ACCEPTED.
On the evening of 5/25/21 a PREA investigation (21-050) was initiated.

The Erie County Sheriff's Office maintains a zero- tolerance policy against Sexual abuse,
sexual harassment and retaiiation. Adminisirative measures have been laken to ensure
that no retaliation occurs. Rape crisis counseling and victim assistance are available to
you upon request.

You are asked to cooperate and be completely truthful with investigators throughout this
investigation.  If, after a thorough and complete investigation, your allegation is
sustained, meaningful corrective action will be taken against those responsible, which
may include criminal prosecution, administrative Disciplinary action or both.

Please be advised however that knowingly or maliciously false allegations may also
result in criminal prosscution, disciplinary action or both.

Chief Jeffrey Hartman
Grievance Coordinator

COMM. 18D-2
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¢V “2ase 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1-1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 2 of 13
eu . ’
M & J 0 New York Stata Commission of Correction

!nm% Grievance Form
. Form SCOC 7032-1 (11/2015) o
Facllity: Erie County Holding Cenier Housing Location: l?—_m}f mf f! f

we |

Name of Inmate: Mm_l_ Grievance #: 216-_ 1 8 {

Number ofAddinonal Sheam Atlached ( }

! & /':ii'/,é Lo -ﬁ‘éf/ Crimepel LoF A ﬁjﬂmu%—

Grievant Signature: Date/Time Submitted: {

Recelving Staff Signaturs: _%( q’ % 4'3‘ ¥ Date/Time Recslved: _OY /3 f{/ ; @/ Z 224 ey

g <p1e
Investigation Completed by: ey Date Completed: __» '37_
Degclsion of the Grievance Coordinator Number of Sheete Attached ( )

Whritten declslon shall be issued within & business days of receipt of grievance and shall include specific facts and
reasons underlying the defermination

on-grievable issue as per 9 NYCRR §7032.4(h) (may not be appealed to CAQ)
rievence Accepted
vance Dented on Merits
0 Grievance Denied due to submitted beyond 5 days of act or occurrence (can be
appealed to CAO)
[0 Grlevance Accepted in part/ Denied In part (Note specific Acceptance/Denial parts

below) P{im M’ g

n
Signature of the Grievance CoordInator; % Dm:_ﬁﬂm
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“ERIE'COUNTY SRERIFFPS OFEICE™

Grievance Response

Grievance #: 21G - 191
Date: May 28, 2021
Inmate: Green, Antwan (84887)

| have read & reviewed, your grievance, in which you allege that you do not feel
comfortable around Sgt. Gleason and wish to press criminal charges against him.

This and all previous grievances related to the same incident have been ACCEPTED.
This matter has been referred for both criminal and administrative investigations

PREA case # 21-050
Police Services Case # 21-036941
Professional Standards Case # 21-096

Chief Jeffrey Hartman
Grievance Coordinator

COMM. 18D-2
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Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW  Document 1-1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 4 of 13

New York State Commission of Carrection

Inm Fo

Form SCOC 7032-1 (11/2015) 47
Facility: Erie County Holding Center - Housing Location: %1 U3
Name of Inmnte:‘gl_zﬁr‘a.e 2/ é}”w Grievancs #: 21G-_

il

MM&%%& | aTe) n.k.
\_D(ﬁ'\?;..i \(Obh ‘I'Y’*.L’ﬂ

ec
lu.}‘:;lég‘:_euiuﬁ_..n#.ijﬁlm._ﬁiﬂ';d__ —

Date/Time Submitted:

Grievant Signature: ;
24 Date/Time Recelved:

Receiving Staff Signature:

investigation Completed by: : Date Completed:

Decision of the Grievance Goordinatot Number of Shests Attached ( )
WrMan declsion shall be lssued withln 5 businass days of recelpt of grisvance snd shall include specific facts and
reasons underiying the determination

O Noh-grlevable issue as per 8 NYCRR §7032.4(h) (may not be appealed to GAO)
evance Accepted
. Grievance Denled on Merits
vance Denled duse to submitted beyond 5 days of act or occurrence {can be
appealed to CAO)
1 Grievance Accepted in part/ Denied in part (Note specific Acceptance/Denlal parts

Signature of the Grievance Coordinator; :(/4 . Dale:__ﬁéily__
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C-ERIECOUN PY"SHERIFF*S OFFICE!

Grievance Response

Grievance #: 216G -192
Date; May2/; 2021
Inmate: Green, Antwan (84887)

| have read & reviewed, your grievance, in which you request to be provided with a
telephone call to the New York State PREA.

Please be advise that the entity “New York State PREA.” Does not exist.  Multiple ways
are provided for inmates and third-party reporters to report allegations of sexual abuse.
You have successfully reported your allegation of sexual abuse. Your allegation has
been formally reported to the New York State' Commission of Correction (RI# 21-155842)
and active criminal and administrative investigations are underway.

PREA case # 21-050
Police Services Case # 21-036941
Professional Standards Case # 21-096

There is no need for any further reporting. Your grievance is DENIED.

Chief Jeffrey Hartman
Grievance Coordinator

COMM. 18D-2
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Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1-1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 6 of 13

New York State Commission of Correction
Inmate Grievance Form
Form SCOC 7032-1 (11/2015) o

Faellity: Erle County Holding Center Housing Location: ijggz,f &sf ﬂz

Mame of Inmate: M&ﬁé_}___ Grievance #: 216- lqa"'

Action reauested by the arievant (Submitied oy wie g

NumborofMd‘!tlonal ShamAttm:hed ()

Date Completed:

ance Coording Number of Sheets Attached ( )
mmen dads!on shafl he Igsued wnmn 5 business days of recelpt of grievance and shali include specific facts and
reasons underlying the defermination R

[0 Non-grievable issue as per 9 NYCRR §7032.4(h) {may not be appealed to CAO)
co Accepted '
rievance Denied on Merits
O Gri ce Denled due to submitted beyond § days of act or occurrence (can be
appealed to CAQ)
O Grievance Accepted In part/ Denied In part (Note specific Ameptancemenlai parts
below)

Signature of the Grievance Coordinator: % Date: 4 EZ 1’2
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> ERECOUNTY SHERIFPSOFPFICE-

Grievance Response

Grievance #: 21G -193
Date: May 31, 2021
Inmate: ' Creen, Antwan (84887)

| have read & reviewed, your grievance, in which you allege that you request to be
evaluated in an emergency room and to "have this matter investigated and continue filing

criminal charges.”

You were evaluated by the Division of Correctional Health at the time of the incident. At
that time, Correctional Health found no reason send you to an emergency room. Should
you have any current medical concerns, you are encouraged to contact Correctional

Health.

Regarding your request to have this matter investigated and continue filing criminal
charges, as stated in responses to similar previous grievances, this matter has been
referred for both criminal and administrative investigation and there is no need for any

further action at this time.

PREA case # 21-050

Police Services Case # 21-036941
Professional Standards Case # 21-096

Your grievance is DENIED.

Chief Jeffrey Hartman
Grievance Coordinator

COMM. 18D-2
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Case 6;21-cv-06454-EAW- Document 1-1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 8 of 13

New York State Commission of Gorrection
Form SCOC o 7'%’32‘5 -1 (11/2015)

o
Facllity: Edle County Holding Center Housing Locatlon: [Sulf Znst 47

Narme of inmate &MM Grievance #: 21G- { ?B

M_w 3 / o S Fon s JLF2 2] 20 Lif!f" ’f’f“ LISSe, }Z.'- o

Grievant Signature: {2y

DatefTime Submitted: i
Date/Time Recsived:_S227L1 /0o

Investingation Completed by: Date Compieted:

Receiving Staff Signature:

Degision of the Grievance Goordinator Number of Sheets Attached ( )
Wiitten decision shall be lesued within 5 business days of receipt of grievance and shall include specific facts and
reasons underiying the determination

O Non-grievable issue as per 9 NYCRR §7032.4(h} (may not be appealed to CAO)

vancs Accepted
evance Denled on Merits .
rievance Denled due to submitted beyond 5 days of act or cccurrence (can be

appealed to CAQ)
0 Grievance Accepted in part/ Denied in part (Note specific AcoeptancolDeniaI parts

below)

L — l

Signature of the Grievance Coordinator;_ 2 7 a Date: 4:/1 ! 24’/

| =g
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. 21 Page 9 of 13
Kmd!i forused tve SR B:2DGOB454-FAW, m%%%%&s%n Filed 06/18/21 'Pag

Lo ?mwdc o F scoc7 1 (11/2015)
om 032-1 (1 15
éatm 3. P
Facllity: Erle County Holding Center Housing Location: (Jlf Ensl 47

Name oflnmatem‘_l M, Z’IEM P, - Grlevance# }aggf}lé-' 4
vance (Submitted grievant within 5 day: .

tle Camigel
(‘_kmzas T bt ﬂmd«ﬂ againsh hosm.

ied by the grievant (Submj

Numﬁ%er of Additional Shoets Attachen ;"

Grievant Signature;
Receiving Staff Signature:

Date/Time Submmedﬁaﬂm_mjmﬁm
_ DatelTime Réceived: ¢/ 4 /o1 - 472>
Investigation Completed by;._%‘ ‘4&1/ " Date Completed: _Q/ﬁ/?f

Decision of the Grievance Coordinator ' Number of Sheets Attached ( )
Written decision shall be Issued within 5 bysiness days ofrecemt of grievance and shall Inchide specific facts and
reasons undeﬂying the defernination

. @n—gdﬂable lssue as per 9 NYCRR §7032. 4(h) (may not be appealed to CAO)

evance Accepted
Grievance Denied on Merits

OO Grievance Denied due to submitted beyond § days of act or oceurrence (can be
appealedto CAO) : )

[3 Grievance Accepted in part/ Denied ln‘part (Note specific Acceptance/Denial parts
below) )

As Reauesres Tue eievancs  Has Bee

o BTECTNES ek £

Signature of the Grievance Coordinator: " - :‘ : ; Date; é .‘? ;\ }
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Grievance Response

Grievance #: 21G-213
Date: June 9, 2021, 2021
Inmate: " Green, Antwan (84887)

| have read & reviewed, your grievance, in which you request copies df the criminal
charges filed against Sgt. Evans, Sgt. Gleason, & Deputy Manns.

Your allegation remains under criminal and administrative investigation. At this time, no
charges have been filed, so | am unable to fulfill your request.

Your grievance is DENIED.

Chief Jeffrey Hartman
Grievance Coordinator

COMM. 18D-2
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Case 6:21-6v-0045 4 RANoR 8GR Rcdon /65,254 1821 Page 110113
Form scoc 7032.1 (11/2015)

| Facllity: Ere County Holding Center - Housing Location: _éDJEEBSj Z/?
Name oflnmate&&M_&fﬂJ Grlavance# jgé Qu; 2"%

"‘_".J"') (23T A J / ”. CLA __ 2 & o 2 £t { € d ;"..f'. g

J // &}l

Investigation Completed by:. J ' Date Compieted: ﬂgé’;éf

De ordin L ' Number of Sheets Attached ( )
Written dec!sfon shall be issued within § business days of mce.'pf of grievanne and shall erlude specific facts and

reasons undedymg the defermination

0 Non-grlevable issue as per 9 NYCRR §7032.4(h) (may not be appealed to GAO)
O _Gevance Acceptéed

vance Denled on Merits
[0 Grievance Denled due to submitted beyond 5 days of act or oecurrenca (can be

appealed to CAQ)
O Grievance Accepted in part/ Denled in part (Note speclﬂc AcoepfanceJDenial parts

s paw .

Signature of the Grievance Coordinator: - &dh&_ - " Date;__ é Zasl ? }7

o/

COMM. 18D-2
33 of 136



Case 6:21-cv-06454-EAW Document 1-1 Filed 06/18/21 Page 12 of 13

New York State Commisgion of Corraction

Inmate Grievance Form
Form SCOC 7032-1 (11/2015) 27
Facility: Erle County Holding Center Housing Location: Eg cﬂ;‘ Eas L & Z
&Y
Name of Inmate: 2 227 1202 W {56 3 Grievance #: 21G-

L s as 1 trochieed Cowseern) Ot Joul (ohle.
_éém Qe _Jadma /t’ G biiio _ rx n‘ Sule of Ale makicel Exnm pxvn,
Lthitle Lo rrecdic A : b oped Thes s de
e/ apevi.ace. /f’sm{ L Ahae Lile! re gz ) Ao Lhis_nontber .

L PP4  Vinls fm,z o

Numbser of Additional Sheets Attached )
Aok News York Stk Heel b _céfyzmbﬂuﬂ_.i&c_ié__/.&uuéru@i_
Akels _do b Cuince af dhe  Vialehwo

Grievant Signature: {2215, can M Koren) Date/Time smmm:ﬂﬁbﬂlm_'__éjﬂﬂpm

Receiving Staff Signature: §i~’— . ST 7. Sy Date/Time Receivad: ,EZ?‘?’IJ { ¢ il 1
investigation Completed by: Date Completed:
Decislon of the Grievance Coordinator Number of Sheets Attached ( )

Wiritten decision shall be issued within 5 business days of recelpt of grievance and shail include specific facts and
reasons underlying the determination

O Non-grisvable issue as per 3 NYCRR §7032.4(h) (may not be appealed to CAQ)
O Grievance Accepted
O Grievance Denied on Merits
O Grievance Denied due to submitted beyond 6 days of act or occurrence (can be
appealed to CAQ)
[0 Grievance Acceptad In part/ Denied in part (Note speclific Acceptance/Denial parts %:I:‘ ?
bsiow)
YT eNch  For-  INSoemandw | Eudines
7
Signature of the Grievance Coordinator; Date:
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New York State Commission of Correction
ate Grievance Form
Form SCOC 7032-1 (11/2015)

' #
Facllity: Erle County Holding Center Housing Locaﬂon:.@ﬂ.nm‘ 7*:(:.«‘\5 “E
Name of Inmate: & &4z 424} V47 Lper) Grievance #: 21G-

NumbarofShaate Attache:l ( ) -

3 o O AN odlrowys ueates do b tm“i b of dhe,
Maclicel £antn oo udole Whor s a0 wmnke beiy,  fonn W o tracieed
auder_ith Y. Puen conm done W 0red. .

__!LLQ'_@_};LQ‘_‘_QM‘_L&_ HIPPA AetT Lo

Numbor of Additions] Shaste Attactod ()

é‘_éﬁff&i ]".'ﬂ,lfe" An; Z L(LJ{/t’r" /;!PLJ y{’v"f’ /14‘ n:;

Grievant Slgnature:w jffi,{.e'{m » Date/Time Stlbmltted:{ﬁ_'l#gy,,(‘; | [ x;:rn.

Receiving Staff Signature: § “—J?( I% dyﬁ Date/Time Received: 5%’ & f ¢ 7 /’?g" il
Investigation Completed by: Date Completed:
Degislon of the Grievance Coordinator Number of Shests Attached ( )

Written decision shall be Issued within § business days of receipt of grievance and shall include specific facts and
reasons underlying the determination

[ Non-grievable issue as per 9 NYCRR §7032.4(h) (may not be appealed to CAO)
O Grievance Accepted

O Grievance Denied on Merits

0 Grievance Denled due to submitted beyond 5 days of act or occurrence (can be

appealed to CAQO)
O Grievance Accepted In part/ Denied in part (Note specific Acceptance/Denlal parts # 2

below)
w Foe ?Négg-mﬂﬁodlfﬁaﬁ@cﬁ‘s

Slgnature of the Grievance Coordinator: Date:
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JEREMY C. TOTH CoOuNTY OF ERIE KRISTEN M. WALDER

ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

DERRNH RS TR EAw
August 17, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: ECSO Police Benevolent Association,
Inc., et al. v. Sheriff John C. Garcia,
ECSO and County of Erie

Document Received: Order to Show Cause

Name of Claimant: ECSO Police Benevolent Association,

Inc. and Joseph Reeves
Claimant's attorney: Carl W. Morgan, Esq.

85 Main Street

Hamburg, New York 14075

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

JEREMY C. TOTH
Acting Egie County Attorney

By: L 5\0_%‘-/

femy C. Toth
eremy. Toth@erie.gov

JCT:dld
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 — PHONE: (716) 858-2200 — WWW.ERIE.GOV COMgﬂé ;??éé
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;{u ng N; 14 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 07/08/2022

'“’J?* V.o

NYSCEF DOC. :H) 8

TRy l

At a Special Term of the Supreme Court, held in

ERIE COUNTY and for the County of Erie at the Courthouse, 50
DEPARTMENT OF LAW Delaware Avenue, Part 5 , in the City of Buffalo,
State of New York on the _sth day of

July , 2022,

PRESENT: HONORABLE CATHERINE NUGENT PANEPINTO, J.S.C.

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE
In the Matter of an Article 75 Proceeding ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE
ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF’'S POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION, INC. and its President, JOSEPH REEVES,
Index No.
Petitioner, 807494/2022
Vs.
ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF, JOHN C. GARCIA, ERIE
COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE, and COUNTY OF ERIE,
Assigned Justice:
Respondents. Hon. Catherine Nugent Panepinto

Upon the Petition of JOSEPH REEVES, as President of the ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF’S
POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC., petitioner, dated and verified the __16th day of
June, 2022, together with Exhibits attached thereto;

LET the respondents, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF, JOHN C. GARCIA, ERIE COUNTY)|
SHERIFF’S OFFICE and COUNTY OF ERIE, show cause at a Special Term of the Supreme
Court to be held in and for the County of Erie to be held at the Courthouse thereof located at 97
i C:gme, Part 5, in the City of Buffalo, New York on the _18th day of August , 2022
at  9:30AM o’clock in the fore/afternoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be

heard, why a judgment should not be made and entered herein pursuant to New York Civil Practice

Law and Rules Article 75, confirming the Opinion and Award of Arbitrator Michael S.
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Lewandowski dated July 21, 2021; together with the costs and disbursements of this action; and
granting such other and further relief as to the Court may seem just and proper.
Oral argument shall be required on the return date of this motion.

Sufficient reason appearing therefor, let service of a copy of this Order and the papers upon

which it is granted upon the Respondents, on or before the _ 15t day of _July , 2022, be

deemed good and sufficient service, and let a copy of this Order be mailed certified mail, return

receipt requested BoctReKxXXXXXXXKXXXKXKIXHKXXKXKXKXXXXKXXKXXXXKXKX CNp

Signed this 7t dayof  July , 2022, in Buffalo, New York.

Catherive My«t Panepinte

Nugent Panepinto JS.C.

Page -2-
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COUNTY OF ERIE

JEREMY C. TOTH

COUNTY ATTORNEY

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

KRISTEN M. WALDER

MARK C POLONCARZ DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

August 29, 2022

In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

JCT:dld
Enc.

File Name:

Document Received:

Name of Claimant:

Claimant's attorney:

Accadia Site Contracting, Inc. v. Erie County
Department of Public Works
Summons and Complaint

Accadia Site Contracting, Inc.
5636 Transit Road
Depew, New York 14043

R. Anthony Rupp, II1, Esq. and
Elizabeth A. Holmes, Esq.

Rupp Baase Pfalzgraf Cunningham LL.C
1600 Liberty Building

424 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

L

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

COMM. 18D-2
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

ACCADIA SITE CONTRACTING, INC.
5636 Transit Road
Depew, New York 14043

Plaintiff,
v. Index No.: go98g2/2022

ERIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS
95 Franklin Street #1400
Buffalo, New York 14202

Defendant.

SUMMONS

TO DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE SUMMONED to appear in this action by serving your answer to the
complaint on the plaintiff’s attorney within the time limits stated below.

Erie County is designated as the county where this action will be tried because
both parties to this action reside in that county.

TIME LIMITS TO ANSWER:

¢)) If this summons is served by delivery to you personally within New York
State, you must answer the complaint within TWENTY (20) days after
such delivery.

2) If this summons is not served by delivery to you personally within New
York State, and not served pursuant to CPLR 312-a, you must answer the
complaint within THIRTY (30) days after service is complete.

3) If this summons is served pursuant to CPLR 312-a, see accompanying
STATEMENT OF SERVICE BY MAIL for time limits to answer.

1 of 12 COMM. 18D-2
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IF YOU FAIL TO ANSWER THE COMPLAINT within the time stated,
judgment will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Dated: August 19, 2022
Buffalo, New York

RUPP BAASE PFALZGRAF CUNNINGHAM LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Accadia Site Contracting, Inc.

(4

R. Anthony Rupp III, Esq.
Elizabeth A. Holmes, Esq.
1600 Liberty Building
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 854-3400
rupp@ruppbaase.com
holmes@ruppbaase.com

By:

809882/2022
08/19/2022

2 of 12 COMM. 18D-2

48 of 136



(FILED: ERIE COUNTY CLE . 08/19/2022 01:31 PM INDEX NO. 809882/2022
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/19/2022

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

ACCADIA SITE CONTRACTING, INC.

Plaintiff,
V. Index No.:809882/2022
ERIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS,
Defendant.
COMPLAINT

Accadia Site Contracting, Inc., by and through its attorneys, Rupp Baase Pfalzgraf
Cunningham LLC, as and for its complaint against defendant Erie County Department of Public

Works, alleges as follows:

1. At all relevant times, plaintiff Accadia Site Contracting, Inc. (“plaintiff” or
“Accadia”) was and is a domestic business corporation organized and existing pursuant to the
laws of the State of New York, with a principal place of business at 5636 Transit Road, Depew,
New York 14043.

2. Defendant Erie County Department of Public Works (“defendant” or the

“ECDPW?”) is a municipal corporation organized and authorized to do business in the County of

Erie and the State of New York.

COMM. 18D-2
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VENUE AND JURISDICTION

3. Jurisdiction lies with the Supreme Court of the State of New York
pursuant to the Constitution of the State of New York and the New York Civil Practice Law and
Rules because this action seeks monetary damages that exceed the jurisdictional limits of all
lower courts.

4. Venue is proper in Erie County under N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 503 because the
defendant in this action is a resident of Erie County, and the transactions and/or occurrences

giving rise to this action occurred in Erie County.

RELEVANT FACTS

5. In June of 2019, the ECDPW distributed to the road construction trade an
invitation to bid on the rehabilitation and reconstruction of North and South Main Street between
Route 5 and Route 20 in the Town of Angola, New York (the “Project”).

6. The scope of work included the milling and overlay of asphalt pavements,
full depth reconstruction of roadway and shoulder pavements, and installation of new concrete
curbs, gutters, and drainage system improvements. The drainage work included the installation of
new storm sewer piping and drainage structures and existing utilities were identified through test
pit sequencing and noted on the contract plans.

7. Accadia entered into an agreement (the “Contract”’) with ECDPW on July
31, 2019 for a Contract Price of $4,130,469.20. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and

complete copy of the Contract.
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8. A pre-construction meeting took place on August 7, 2019 and ECPDW
authorized Accadia to commence work on the Project on August 28, 2019. The Contract included
a completion date of July 3, 2020.

9. DiDonato Associates, Engineering and Architecture, P.C. (“DiDonato™)
was designated as engineer for the Project pursuant to the Contract and provided Accadia with a
complete set of electronic files for the Project on August 8, 2019 (“Project Drawings”). Attached
hereto as Exhibit B is a copy of the Project Drawings.

10. In accordance with the Contract, DiDonato representative Anthony Buccilli
was designated as the Engineer’s Representative and was required to observe and inspect work
performed on a full-time basis, review materials to be used, and stop and reject any work and
materials found to be not in accordance with Contract plans and specifications.

11. After the Project Drawings were provided, Accadia received a series of
emails from DiDonato regarding changes to the Project, which indicated “[w]e will issue a
confirmed set of drawings upon completion.”

12. On September 24, 2019, DiDonato provided Accadia with a punch list of
changes to the Project Drawings. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a copy of the September 24,
2019 correspondence.

13. Beginning in October 2019, DiDonato then issued a series of change orders
to the Project labeled as “Bulletins.”

14. Each Bulletin formalized a number of significant Project changes the
totality of which resulted in a major redesign of the storm sewer as depicted in the original Project
Drawings and Contract. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a copy of all Bulletins issued by DiDonato

in connection with the Project.

COMM. 18D-2
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15. The Bulletins were issued largely due to the discovery of undisclosed utility
infrastructure during the course of construction. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is November 7,
2019 correspondence from DiDonato acknowledging the “unknown” utilities discovered.

16. The Bulletins resulted in the following significant Project changes that fell
outside the scope of the Contract and impacted the Project cost and schedule as a result:

e additional test pit excavation was required to determine the exact scope and location of
existing conflicting utility infrastructure undisclosed in Contract documents;

¢ the utility conflicts required the removal of approximately 1,200 feet of existing concrete
and blacktop and the subsequent restoration of Maple Street;

e the utility conflicts required Accadia to lower the location of the new storm sewer piping
and drainage structures and increase the pipe diameters from 18 to 24”, 30” and 36”
(“Project Redesign™);

e the Project Redesign resulted in increased production costs including but not limited to
the employment of additional safety measures at the Project site such as trenching work;
and repair and replacement of damaged water services and sanitary laterals at four
rcsidential homes;

e unexpected ground conditions were encountered as a result of the Project Redesign such
as subsurface rock, buried railroad tracks and a diesel fuel tank that caused delays and

additional work;

e the Project Redesign resulted in the elimination of proposed drainage structures and
implementation of additional underground piping.

17. Accadia continuously advised DiDonato of the additional costs associated
with the Project Redesign, which DiDonato acknowledged in writing on numerous occasions.
Attached hereto as Exhibit F is various correspondence between the parties discussing the
additional Project costs.

18. In March of 2020 the parties met and conferred regarding all force

account/change orders generated as a result of the Project Redesign. Attached hereto as
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Exhibit G is a copy of the supporting documentation submitted to DiDonato on numerous
occasions.

19. The amount of the change orders requested by Accadia at that time totaled
$238,321.02 and included a number of items the final cost of which had yet to be determined as
the Project was still ongoing, including the restoration of Maple Street. Id.

20. On or about March 16, 2020 Accadia provided DiDonato with a summary
of costs required to complete the repair and restoration of Maple Street, required as a result of
Bulletin #4 (“Maple Street Restoration”). The summary outlined each contractual line item, the
quantity required and the resulting total cost of $339,748 to complete the additional work required.
Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a copy of Accadia’s request.

21. On or about March 26, 2020 Accadia also notified ECDPW Commissioner
William Geary Jr. of its claims and requested a meeting to discuss the costs incurred as a result of
the Project Redesign. Attached hereto as Exhibit I is a copy of the March 26, 2020
correspondence.

22. On April 13, 2020, ECDPW authored a letter acknowledging that work
performed by Accadia fell “outside the confines of the contract” and requested that Accadia
resubmit “force account paperwork detailing each item” for a change order to be prepared and
processed. Attached hereto as Exhibit J is a copy of ECDPW’s April 13, 2020 acknowledgement.

)8 Accadia resubmitted and supplemented documentation of its costs resulting
from the Project Redesign that continuously remained “under review” by ECDPW as Accadia
labored on in order to timely complete the Project.

24. In addition to the amounts set forth above, there were additional contract

overages for mailboxes, sump drains, water services and related measurements in the amount of
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$89,286; as well as asphalt and fuel pricing adjustments in the amount of $49,695 that also were
provided to DiDonato during those discussions. Attached hereto as Exhibit K is a copy of the
additional documentation submitted.

25. Despite a significant Project Redesign that resulted in half a million dollars
in additional costs and a nationwide pandemic, substantial completion was achieved in May of
2020 and a final Project punch list was provided to DiDonato on June 1, 2020.

26. Discussions between the parties regarding Accadia’s claims continued
throughout 2020 and into 2021 in an effort to close out the Project.

27. In or around August of 2021 ECDPW paid a portion of the Maple Street
Restoration cost via change order resulting in the remaining amount of $128,318.20 due.

28. In or around September of 2021, ECDPW made a retention payment in the
amount of $202,667.87.

29. Despite receiving numerous written requests and participating in countless
reconciliation meetings throughout 2020 and into 2021, ECDPW failed to pay the remaining

$505,620.24 in costs demanded by Accadia associated with the Project Redesign.

30. At no time did DiDonato stop or reject any work performed by Accadia
throughout the Project.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Contract)

31.  Accadia repeats and realleges the allegations set forth in paragraphs
1 through 30 of this complaint with the same force and effect as if set forth at length herein.
32. On or about July 31, 2019, ECDPW and Accadia entered into a binding

Contract for the road reconstruction work on the Project.

-6-
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33.  Accadia commenced performance of its work pursuant to the Contract
shortly thereafter.
34. At all relevant times, Accadia performed in a workmanlike manner,

consistent with the Contract documents and industry standards.

35.  During the course of Accadia’s work, conditions were discovered at the
Project site that differed materially from those indicated in the Contract documents.

36. Specifically, the presence of undisclosed subsurface utility infrastructure
resulted in a major redesign of the scope of work as set forth in the Contract documents.

37. The Project Redesign was acknowledged by ECDPW and reflected in
Bulletins issued by Project representative DiDonato.

38. The Project Redesign and Bulletins resulted in additional contractual and
extra-contractual costs duly documented by Accadia and submitted to ECDPW for payment as the
Project progressed.

39.  Despite its documentation and submission of the additional costs associated
with the Project Redesign and timely completing all work required under the Contract and the
Bulletins issued by Project engineer DiDonato, ECDPW refused to pay Accadia for the work
completed.

40.  As a result, ECDPW breached the parties’ Contract by refusing to pay
Accadia for the additional work required and performed due to the Project Redesign.

4]. As aresult of ECDPW’s breach of the Contract, Accadia has incurred losses
and damages in the amount of $505,620.24, together with interest.

42.  Based on the foregoing, Accadia demands judgment against ECDPW in an

amount to be determined at trial.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Services Rendered/Unjust Enrichment)

43.  Accadia repeats and realleges the allegations set forth in paragraphs
1 through 42 of this complaint with the same force and effect as if set forth at length herein.

44.  Pursuant to the parties’ Contract and subsequent Bulletins issued by
ECDPW through its representative DiDonato, Accadia performed certain labor, services and
furnished materials on the Project through July of 2020.

45. Pursuant to the Contract and Bulletins, and at the request of ECDPW,
Accadia performed certain labor and services and furnished materials on behalf of ECDPW, for
which there is a balance due and owing to Accadia in the sum of $505,620.24.

46. ECDPW has accepted and retained the benefit of Accadia’s work and has
been unjustly enriched through failure to pay for same.

47.  That no portion of the said $505,620.24 has been paid despite due demand
and therefore, the said amount is due and owing to Accadia herein.

48. By reason of the foregoing, Accadia has been damaged in an amount to be

determined at trial, plus applicable interest.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Quantum Meruit)

49.  Accadia repeats and realleges the allegations set forth in paragraphs
1 through 48 of this complaint with the same force and effect as if set forth at length herein.

50.  Between August 2019 and July 2020, Accadia at the special instance and
request of ECDPW and for its use and benefit, performed certain labor, services and furnished

material for the Project.

10 of 12 COMM. 18D-2
56 of 136



(FILED: ERIE COUNTY CLE . 08/19/2022 01:31 PM INDEX NO. 809882/2022
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/19/2022

51. The labor, services and material are reasonably worth $505,620.24. This
amount became due and payable in July 2020, but no part of it has been paid.
52. Five Hundred Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Dollars and Twenty-
Four Cents ($505,620.24) is now due and unpaid for labor, services and material provided by
Accadia, with interest, from July 2020.
53. Payment has been demanded, but defendant has refused to pay the sum or
any part.
WHEREFORE, the plaintiff demands judgment against the defendant ECDPW
as follows:
(1) On its first cause of action for breach of contract, a judgment for plaintiff’s losses and
damages in an amount to be determined at trial, plus interest;
(2) On its second cause of action for unjust enrichment, a judgment for plaintiff’s losses
and damages in an amount to be determined at trial, plus interest;
(3) On its third cause of action for quantum meruit, a judgment for plaintiff’s losses and
damages in an amount to be determined at trial, plus interest;
(4) An award of costs, disbursements, and reasonable attorneys’ fees to be payable by the

defendant to the plaintiff; and

11 of 12 COMM. 18D-2
57 of 136



(FILED: ERIE COUNTY CLI { 08/19/2022 01:31 PM INDEX NO. 809882/2022
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/19/2022

(5) An award to the plaintiff of any type of relief within the Court’s jurisdiction and
appropriate to the proof, whether or not demanded, and imposing such terms as may

be just, pursuant to CPLR § 3017(a).

Dated:  August 19, 2022
Buffalo, New York

RUPP BAASE PFALZGRAF CUNNINGHAM LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Accadia Site Contracting, Inc.

A

R. Anthony Rupp 111, Esq.
Elizabeth A. Holmes, Esq.
1600 Liberty Building
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 854-3400
rupp@ruppbaase.com
holmes@ruppbaase.com

By:

-10-
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JEREMY C. TOTH C OUNTY O F ERIE KRISTEN M. WALDER

COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

CoUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 15, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Hechmer, Lisa v. County of Erie
Document Received: Notice of Claim
Name of Claimant: Lisa Hechmer

235 Royal Parkway West
Ambherst, New York 14221

Claimant's attorney: Samuel J. Capizzi, Esq.
Collins & Collins Attorneys, LLC
267 North Street
Buffalo, New York 14201

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

7~
/ >4 OX&L
JEREMY C. TOTH

Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

LISA HECHMER,
Claimant, NOTICE OF CLAIM
v. Index No.:
COUNTY OF ERIE,
Respondent
TO: Jerel;ly C. To;h, Erie éounty A&omey
95 Franklin Street
Room 1634

Buffalo, NY 14202

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the undersigned hereby makes this notice of claim in
compliance with the applicable statutes of the State of New York:

1. The claimant here in is Lisa Hechmer who resides at 235 Royal Parkway West,

Ambherst, NY 14221.

2. The claimant here in is represented by law firm of Collins & Collins Attorneys, LLC,
267 North Street, Buffalo, NY 14201.

3. The subject claim is for personal injuries and associated medical and economic loss
sustained by reason of the negligence and statutory violations of the respondent, County of Erie,
by and through its agents, servants and/or employees.

4. The incident giving rise to the damages occurred on July 10, 2022 at approximately
4:30pm., when the claimant tripped and fell on a defect in the sidewalk within Glen Park as it
abutted the pedestrian bridge over Ellicott Creek as is exactly depicted in the photographs
attached as Exhibit A hereto. As a result of the fall, the claimant suffered injuries including

contusions of face, shoulder, and fracture of her right hand.
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5. The aforesaid incident was caused by the negligence and statutory violations of the
respondent, County of Erie, by and through its agents, servants and/or employees. The
negligence of the respondent includes, but is not limited to, failure to maintain its premises in a
reasonably safe condition for park users, particularly in the area depicted in the photographs and
described above.

6. As a result of the negligence of the respondent, County of Erie, claimant has sustained,
among other injuries, contusions of the face, shoulder, and a facture to her right hand, along with
medical expenses and lost wages.

7. The total sum claimed is in an amount to be determined by a jury and it shall include
past and future pain and suffering, past and future lost wages, and past and future medical
expenses.

DATED: July % , 2022
Buffalo, New York N

LISA HECHMER

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF ERIE) ss:

Onthed€" dayof Nlo| 2022, LISA HECHMER

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Petitioner in lhis matter; that he has read the
foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents thereof; that it is true to his personal knowledge,
except as to matters stated to be upon information and belief, and as those matters he believes to
be true.

Nétary Public ABIGAIL VICTORIA BRAUER
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YQAK
No.01BR8366028
Qualified in Erle County
My Commission Expires 10-23-2025
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CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Part 130-1 of the Rules of the Chief Administrator, the undersigned attorney
certifies that, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after inquiry reasonable

under the circumstances, the presentation of this paper or the contentions therein are not frivolous

as defined in subsection (c) of §130-1.1.

/A%ﬁ

SAMUEY. J. CAPYZZ1, ESQ.

C INS&C INS ATTORNEYS, LLC
Attorneys for Claimant

267 North Street

Buffalo, New York 14201

(716) 885-9700
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JEREMY C. TOTH COUNTY OF ERIE T

COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 15, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Ross, Mikhi v. Sheriff John Garcia,
Hon. Suzanne Maxwell Barnes

Document Received: Writ of Habeas Corpus

Name of Claimant: Mikhi Ross

Claimant's attorney: Mark J. Byme, Esq.

561 Ridge Road
Buffalo, New York 14218

Should you have any questions, please call.

ery truly yours,

oz

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT :: COUNTY OF ERIE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
ex rel. MIKHI ROSS,

Petitioner,
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Indictment No. 449-2021
Index No. 2022000042

VS.

JOHN GARCIA, Sheriff of Erie County,

HON. SUZANNE MAXWELL BARNES, Erie
This paper received at the

County Judge, .
SIS Erie C un(t)[!_ i&t‘ttl:)mey's (o)tﬁce
fro W BV on
Respondents. :
P ﬂleﬁ_'}_’_l{/c'iay of{hi 9]“‘1", 20_&)\—
ath) 5 a. ./@ ;
W a—l ifv&/‘—#
TO: JOHN GARCIA, Sheriff of Erie County, z",ﬁsistant{Founty Attorney
HON. SUZANNE MAXWELL BARNES, Erie
County Judge.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that upon the annexed Verified Petition,
verified on August 24, 2022, and the exhibits attached thereto, the undersigned shall
move at the Courthouse of the Supreme Court in the County of Erie, 25 Delaware Avenue,
Buffalo, New York 14202 on the = day of August, 2022, at , Or as soon
thereafter as counsel may be heard, for a writ of habeas corpus, annulling the
determination of Respondent’s bail revocation decision pursuant to New York State
Criminal Procedure Law § 530.60(2)(c), and granting such other and further relief as this
Court may deem just and equitable.

Buffalo, New York Respectfully submitted,

August 24, 2022
MARK ]J. BYRNE, ESQ.

Attorney for Petitioner
561 Ridge Road

Buffalo, New York 14218
716.880.0719
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To:

Honorable Betty Calvo-Torres

Honorable Suzanne Maxwell-Barnes
25 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, N.Y. 14202

Erie County Department of Law
Attorney for Respondent

Edward A. Rath County Office Building
95 Franklin Street, Rm 1634

Buffalo, New York 14202
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JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER
COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 15, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Hartman, Donna v. County of Erie
Document Received: Notice of Claim
Name of Claimant: Donna Hartman

DIN #22G0O175

Albion Correctional Facility
3595 State School Road
Albion, New York 14411

Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Vexy truly yours,

EREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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) ECEIVE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK J
COUNTY OF __ £ R|)E ) AG 232022
X
Donna K. HNertman , ERIE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
Claimant,
NOTICE OF CLAIM
-against-
THE COUNTY OF £/ £ :
Respondent.
X

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 50(¢) of the General Municipal Law,

the undersigned élﬁz{g@ 4 )_/CZQ Yran , intends to file a claim against the
County of /é @/ £

1. The post office address of the claimant herein is:

Albion Correctional Facility
3595 Sate School Road
Albion, NY 14411

2 The Claimant is submitting this notice of claim pro se.

3. The nature of the claim is as follows;
UEL York 4nte DEVISIon of Parcl, Fpilep o S /oearl//&
Boih o (hildren . AiCholE Ahpetman ol tia 44, <
@-Moo,u/ Qi ondSlesy . (hich andad wirdh my 300
G_S'S‘uz'[ ﬂldat/ ‘N @)pa O/ .
oy LIE (._/m;mnnt LAD CAUED DA[?’)/F oflicER dﬂ/‘rze

an) HEr Stpery iser \S’m:m/ TIMES Dug s Adsetle. /
LHECION » i ~LHE [ fin e
My Son Q. cwd Do Q¥ 7021, 0 (atled
Nanols 000lodad 1imes with (onteand, Shets dipl
ot ek an him. [ hod Covial) an Sundaes -
L wient 4o (Mr'!/% ()D i) 30/) /04 Cloali oy
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- /
m Qavt“d. Qnd ) _,lo,a nd thm dead »

rf\ﬁtﬂ o dmuﬁhoju UOb md Son /Ylm/m
VA Lo dd (Q;-l ?\ﬁjqﬂ dmmd SOOIN >

4, The time when, the place where and the manner in which the claim arose are as follows:
Micholes ina fdﬁ’/)?’i‘ ALLD T Alnulu,«uf’pﬂﬁ)/E LAY mﬂu 202/
—threw Sept 202,
éreanm 5 (A Fom Aoy 20210 —4hrew his deaih on or
ALt e §¥ 702)

Ldhole May 72021 - Sept zoz.i

. The olair S 2 +b . :

: eclaimarsseon [ ¥ at G.00 Am hon _!i I (Mﬂdﬂlﬂﬁ&l

6. As a result of the incident, the damages or injuries éusEau‘E.Eed by the Clalma.nt are as

follows
my_daughter ContinieS o USE, AO Procram, DO
L\G—\—h\hr, p&ﬂ)\& QQ—Q—\L@" Oﬁsme TO]d mE
+hERE Tugs Mo+hmr qhe (oulal dol My daughten dlied
h“) T me«a bl o Lm(um e S LNYIS BN o&“ ’%mu '
My Sen Gsnea, dued Due QY0 5671 ) Dhont ol
(%J\,m% Panoly. @&ULQ_SLD QL Kkne Jon QHum -+ OJULC%
an htm/ IR IR hu/\b@nd h(ud0 (avid (‘d_ Jhat
-:le,n\ * ol M_m\szc‘(&d 4o ket K on M %@HQD
Feom - Thursdag Dic A dhrew) Suncmuxl—ho 12*
LN a3 aneel u,l Covid ~ plnt 4o :
CALCIA muqnuv ana P JDmmd have doadd

Qv
map , Claimant
DIN#:_3f 135

Albion Correctional Facility
3595 Sate School Road
Albion, NY 14411
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF ORLEANS )

i a LI NG, being duly swomn, says:

[ am the claimant above named; I have read the foregoing and know its contents; the
same 1s true to my knowledge, except as to the matter therein stated to be alleged on information

and belief, and as to those matters, I believe to be true.

]
Dornna Avriman Claimant
DIN#._ 2260/ 75
Albion Correctional Facility
3595 Sate School Road
Albion, NY 14411

Sworn to before me this

, 20572

ARY PUBLIC

Joseph T. Daniels
Notary Public, State of New York
Reg. No, 01 D,6.6.*3,:3({%4:19‘.7'[y
lified in Niagara Coun
"?c?rgfﬂ“iwion Fynires 3/14/2026
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE

Deaia.  Hapdman ;

Claimant,

X

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
-against-

THE COUNTY OF £ RJE

Respondent.

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss.:
COUNTY OF ORLEANS)

I, Lbfg nQ M/ﬂ/ﬁ&ﬂ , being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1 am over the age of 18 and reside at Albion Correctional Facility, 3595 State School
Road, Albion, NY 14411.

On the H% day of Au( S E , 2022, T served the within Notice of

Intent, Verification, and this Afﬁdavnt of Service upon C)Uﬂh; AHori mlu
certified mail at the following address:

Eﬂ ¢ ‘ng_.‘l_\ﬂ\_f’ édﬁg( E!&.J.f
a5 Franklin Sk

Buflods . NY 14207

by

_LDenna 44pPnagn, Claimant
DIN #4940 /75

Albion Correctional Facility

3595 Sate School Road

Albion, NY 14411

, 20 2_

Joseph T, Daniels
Notary Public, State of New York
Reg. No, 01DAB6430497
Qualified in Niagara County
Commissinn Fynires 3/14/2026
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JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER
COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTT
DEPARTMENT 8FYEAW

September 15, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Johnson, Nicole v. County of Erie
Document Received: Notice of Claim
Name of Claimant: Nicole Johnson

472 Emerson Drive, Apt. #1
Ambherst, New York 14226

Claimant's attorney: Denis J. Bastible, Esq.
Cellino Law, LLP
800 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14209

Should you have any questions, please call.

ery truly yours,

Tt

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.

COMM. 18D-2
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This paper received at the

Erie C Attorney's Office
ﬁ*om%%"} 2 m!’ab (}V
the_ 9 day of AU PLUK:ZOQ_"—
/ at ) A a.m.;r
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK {\/\\ /
COUNTY OF ERIE #xasistant County Attorney
NICOLE JOHNSON
Claimant,
NOTICE OF CLAIM
V.
COUNTY OF ERIE Index No.
Respondent,

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the ahove named claimant claims and
demands from the respondents, County of Erie, recompense for personal injuries and
damages sustained by claimant by reason of the wrongful, negligent and careless acts
and omissions of the respondent, its agents, servants and/or employees, and in support
thereof, the claimant states:

1. Claimant's address is 472 Emerson DrNe, Apt. #1, Amherst, NY
14226,

2. The claimant is represented by Cellino Law, LLP with offices located
at 800 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14209, telephone (800) 555-5555. The
incident in which personal injuries were sustained by the claimant occurred on or about
July 26, 2022 at approximately 8:45 a.m. - 9:00 a.m.

3. The claimant was serving as a proctor inside the Buffalo Niagara

Convention Center, 153 Frankliin Street, Buffalo, NY. Claimant was caused to trip and fall

COMM. 18D-2
83 of 136



due to a negligently placed floor electrical outlet box inside the room where the New York
State Bar Exam was being administered.

4. The claimant sustained significant physical injuries which included a
fractured left wrist and significant contusions to both legs, ieft-sided body pain and neck
pain.

5. The claimant has received medical treatment at WellNow Urgent
Care at 1751 Sheridan Drive, Tonawanda, NY, Excelsior Orthopedics, Sisters of Charity
Hospital, Dent Neurology and UB Neurosurgery.

6. The full extent of claimant's injuries is not currently known. Upon
information and belief, claimant will be obligated to incur further medical expenses which
include prescription medications, radiology exams and ongoing medical treatment in an
amount of which cannot be reasonably calculated at this time. Additionally, it is expected
that claimant will suffer lost wages in an amount to be determined.

7. Respondent, County of Erie, had actual notice of the dangerous and
defectively placed electrical outlet box, and created the dangerous and defective condition,
by placing the electrical outlet box upon the floor of the Convention Center room where the
New York State Bar Examination was being administered.

TAKE NOTICE, that Claimant demands payment of her claim as set forth

above.

DATED: Buffalo, New York
August 15, 2022
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Yours, etc.,

CELLINO LAWLLP

By:__ =~ _ Sezs
Denis J. Bastible, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
800 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14209
(800) 555-5555

TO: County of Erie
92 Franklin Street, Room 1634
Buffalo, NY 14202
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEWYORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE . SS.:
CITY OF BUFFALO )

NICOLE JOHNSON being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the
plaintiff in the within action; that she has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the
contents thereof;, that the same is true to the knowledge of the deponent, except as to the

matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to those matters

he believes them to be true.

[ b SNy 27

"NICOLE JOHNSON

STATE OF NEWYORK )

COUNTY OF ERIE : SSu
CITY OF BUFFALO )
' ,-":-'rll: (:.
Onthe _ | (/{,’ﬂ/ day of [ glst , in the year 2022 before me, the

undersigned, personally appeared NICOLE JOHNSON, personally known to me or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in his
capacity and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Rublic/Commisglgnar pbomeds

Public, State of New York
Nom&nliﬁad in Erie Cournst)r !
My Commission Expires &
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e —— COUNTY OF ERIE CRISTEN M. WALDER

COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

OUNTY EXECUTIVE

C 3
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 15, 2022
Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Coleman, Kennedy v. County of Evrie
Document Received: Notice of Claim
Name of Claimant: Kennedy Coleman

ICN #148370

Erie County Correctional Facility
11581 Walden Road
Alden, New York 14004

Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se.
Should you have any questions, please call.

ry truly yours,

Lo

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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Notice of Claim
To: Erie County Executive
County Attorney
Erie County Sheriff

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that KENNEDY COLEMAN, ICN # 148370, the claimant , hereby makes
claim against the County of Erie, State of New York, for damages sustained by him for personal

injury as follows:

The claimants post office/ mailing address is : Erie County Correctional Facility; 11581 Walden
ave; Alden, NY 14004.

The date upon which the injury complained of occurred was the 7th day of April, 2022, on or
about 6:30 pm and continuing thereafter.

The injuries sustained by the claimant by reason theropf are more particularly described as
follows: loss of tooth, back, head, nose, and neck injuries (possible fractures).

The injuries complained of were sustained as a result of the negligence of said county in its care
and management of the Erie County Correctional Facility, 11581 Walden ave; Alden, NY 14004,
which said facility was wholly under its operation and controll. Claimant was incarcerated at
said facility, and thus in the care and custody of said Erie County Sheriff. Claimant requests: a X-
ray, and compansation for pain and suffering and emotional distress in the ammount of

$75,000.

Due to the wrongful denial of Erie County Jail staff and Correction Officers, Claimant was to
suffer the above described injuries.

By reason thereof, the claimant sustained injury to his person due to said County's negligence
and/or wrongful denial of Failure to maintain a safe enviornment by failing to maintain their
duty to watch over the inmates, some of which were and known to be "extremely dangerous",
in otherwords security staff was not watching over the inmates to prevent fights when they in

fact were suppose to.

The claimant presents this claim and demand for adjustment and payment and gives notice that
unless his claim is adjusted and paid within the time provided by law from the date of its
presentation, it is claimants' intention to commence an action thereon.

Dated: Kennedy Coleman ICN # 148370
X f 7, At B i g = N

L &

Sworn to before me this __{_
day of ﬁL Uﬁv " 903‘7‘

JOHN FLOWERS
COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS 1

}T),, ECEIYE
Inand For the City of Buffalo, Erle Counlx.BIY [

My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 20_ Ui UG 11 072

v
,m;*/, COMM. 18D-2
TAEC Y 89 of 136

,

—
—



COMM. 18D-2
90 of 136



COUNTY OF ERIE

JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER
COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 20, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Boron, John, et al. v. John J. Fiynn, et al.
Document Received: Summons & Complaint
Name of Claimant: John Boron, Depew, NY

Brett Christian, Cheektowaga, NY
Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc., Las Vegas, NV
Second Amendment Foundation, Bellevue, WA

Claimant's attorney: Nicholas J. Rotsko, Esq.
Phillips Lytle LLP
One Canalside
125 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14203-2887

Should you have any questions, please call.

EREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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Case 1:22-cv-00695-JLS Document 3 Filed 09/13/22 Page 1 of 2

AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Western District of New York

John Boron, et al,

Plaintiff(s)

V. Civil Action No.

Kevin P. Bruen, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, et al.

Defendant(s)
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant’s name and address) John J. Flynn

Erie County District Attorney’s Office
25 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:  Nicolas J. Rotsko

Phillips Lytle LLP

One Canalside

125 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14203-2887

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:
Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

COMM. 18D-2
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Case 1:22-cv-00695-JLS Document 3 Filed 09/13/22 Page 2 of 2

AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

This summons for (name of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (date)

3 I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ; or

O I left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name)
, & person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

[ 1 served the summons on (name of individual) , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)

on (date) ;s or
3 I returned the summons unexecuted because ;or
3 Other (specify):
My fees are § for travel and $ for services, for a total of $ 0.00

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server's signature

Printed name and title

Server’s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:

COMM. 18D-2
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COUNTY OF ERIE

JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER
COUNTY ATTORNEY MARK C POLONCARZ DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 21, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Eriec County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Gugino, John A. and Teamsters Local
264 v. Sheriff John C. Garcia and
County of Erie

Document Received: Verified Petition

Name of Claimant: John Gugino
5160 Larkspur Lane

Hamburg, New York 14075

Claimant's attorney: Terry M. Sugrue, Esq.
Law Offices of Terry M. Sugrue &
Associates, LLP
135 Delaware Avenue, Suite 410
Buffalo, New York 14202

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

o
o

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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(372022 17:10 2w Iipes, 0, Eagseos
: - INDEX NQ.
CERED; LELL : = RECEIVEDX NYSCEF: '09/19
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 2 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/09/20
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE
In the Matter of the Application of AMENDED
NOTICE OF PETITION
JOHN A. GUGINO and
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 264
Petitioners, Index No. 810869/2022
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Assigned Judge:
Practice Law and Rules Hon. Timothy J. Walker
. This paper received st the
- t- .
agains Erie County Attorney's O:‘t‘}(\:e [S ( Q:
JOHN C. GARCIA, as Sheriff of Erie County, and from f'\oq & (:ohcr“'
COUNTY OF ERIE, e _2‘2__ % o gg ) €, 20272~
Respondents. ; at_f{_-)*_ a.m.!p}iqr.
MOTION BY : Law Offices of Terry M./I Su@u@@’ﬁ\%&@ﬂe&l‘&f*ﬁ?/
(Terry M. Sugrue, Esq.)
Attomeys for Petitioners
N T O October 12, 2022, on submission only
Supreme Court, Part 22, 25 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202
SUPPORTING PAPERS : Verified Petition and accompanying materials.
RELIEF REQUESTED 7 A judgment annulling petitioner Gugino’s separation
from service and permitting Petitioners the
opportunity to challenge Petitioner Gugino’s
termination through the grievance process under the
collective bargaining agreement between Respondents
and petitioner Teamsters Local 264, together with
such further relief as this Court deems just, proper and
equitable.
GROUNDS FOR RELIEF CPLR Article 78 and related decisional law.
RESPONDING PAPERS ; Pursuant to CPLR 7804(c), answering papers, if any,
are to be served upon the undersigned no later than
five (5) days before the return date of this Petition.
1 of 2
Lot 2 COMM. 18D-2
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INDEX NO. 810869
RECEIVED NYSCEF:'O%

DATED

To: John C. Garcia
Sheriff of Erie County
10 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202

County of Erie

¢/o Mark Polancarz

Erie County Executive

95 Franklin Street, 16® Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/0

Buffalo, New York
September 8, 2022

By:

2 of 2

2 of 2

s/Terry M. Sugrue

Law Offices of Terry M. Sugrue
& Assoclates, LLP

Terry M. Sugrue, Esq.

Attomeys for Petitioners

135 Delaware Avenue, Suite 410
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone:  (716) 856-0277
Facsimile: (716) 843-8698
terry.m. sugrue@email.com
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JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER

COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 28, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
d/b/a National Grid v. Porter, Vicki,
Estate of, Evie County and John & Jane

Doe
Document Received: Verified Petition
Name of Claimant: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Claimant's attorney: Kathleen M. Bennett, Esq.

Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC
One Lincoln Center
Syracuse, New York 13202

Should you have any questions, please call.

%ry truly yours,
. &L
%{ P

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 — PHONE: (716) 858-2200 — WWW.ERIE.GOV CO'\1/|3/|3- 1?1D?:§
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(FILED: ERIE COUNTY CLERK 08/11/2022 12:51 AM INDEX NO. 809365/2022

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/11/2022

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION D/B/A NOTICE OF PETITION

NATIONAL GRID,

Petitioner, Index No.:

VS.
Judge Assigned:
ESTATE OF VICKI I. PORTER, ERIE COUNTY AND
JOHN AND JANE DOE, , .
This paper received at the
R dent Frie Coun Attorney's Office
espondents, from __) w Mineeonttidion

theﬁday of &’7‘2 ,2022
79 am{pm

TO:  Vicki Porter Lo A= -
8 Gowans Road, Angola, NY 14006

Fasistant County Attorney

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Petitioner Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a
National Grid (“National Grid”) in the above-entitled proceeding, dated August 3, 2022, and
duly verified, will be presented to the Supreme Court of the State of New York at a Motion Term
thereof to be held in and for Erie County, at the Erie County Supreme Court, Erie County
Courthouse, 25 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14202, in the Eighth Judicial District on
September 19, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard; and a motion
will then and there be made that the relief requested in the Petition be granted, and that an Order
and Judgment be issued permitting the filing of the acquisition map and vesting of title to the
permanent easements described in the Petition, and directing the Respondents to file their claims
pursuant to Section 503 of the Eminent Domain Procedure Law on or before December 31, 2023,
together with such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

The portion of your real property affected by this proceeding is shown on the acquisition

map attached to the Petition.

14688489.2
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' [FITED: ERIE COUNTY CLERK 08/11/2022 12:51 AM INDEX NO. 809365/2022

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/11/2022

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to CPLR Section 403(b), answering
papers and/or affidavits, if any, shall be served on the undersigned at least seven (7) days before

the return date of this petition.

Dated: Syracuse, New York BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC

August 3, 2022

/
../ 4 f;:/ 7/‘ e

Kathleen M. Bennett, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioner
Office and P.O. Address:
One Lincoln Center
Syracuse, New York 13202
Telephone: 315-218-8631

By

14688489.2
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14

JEREMY C. TOTH C OUNTY OF ERIE KRISTEN M. WALDER

COUNTY ATTORNEY DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 28, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Bartolomeo, Paul v. County of Erie,
Erie County Sheriff’s Office, ECSO
John Doe(s), Sheriff John Garcia,
Individually and in his official capacity,
and Erie County Youth Services Center
Secure Detention

Document Received: Notice of Claim

Name of Claimant: Paul Bartolomeo
2637 Stony Point Road
Grand Island, New York 14072

Claimant's attorney: Brittany L. Penberthy, Esq.
Penberthy Law Group LLP
227 Niagara Street
Buffalo, New York 14201

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

22

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dIld
Enc.
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STATE OF NEW YORK j ')) I
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE © UL 26299 )

DEpARIE COUNTY
PAUL BARTOLOMEDO, EPARTMENT OF | ny
Claimant
NOTICE OF CLAIM
-VS-
COUNTY OF ERIE,

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE,

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF(S) JOHN DOE(S)

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF, JOHN C. GARCIA, individually and in his official capacity,
and ERIE COUNTY YOUTH SERVICES CENTER SECURE DETENTION,

Respondents

TO: COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE, ERIE COUNTY
SHERIFF(S) JOHN DOE(S), SHERIFF JOHN C. GARCIA, individually and in his
official capacity, and ERIE COUNTY YOUTH SERVICES CENTER SECURE
DETENTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that PAUL BARTOLOMEO hereby claims and
demands against the above-named Respondents damages for personal injuries sustained by
him and for medical and hospital expenses incurred and/or to be incurred together with
permanent, disfiguring and debilitating injuries as a result of the negligent, careless and
reckless acts and omissions of the above-named Respondents, its agents, servants and/or
employees, appointees, designees, departments or divisions thereof and in support thereof,
the Claimant states the following:

1. The post office address of the Claimant, is 2637 Stony Point Road, Grand Island,

New York 14072; the name and post office address of Claimant’s attorney is Brittanylee
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Penberthy, Esq., of Penberthy Law Group LLP, 227 Niagara Street, Buffalo, New York
14201.

2. That the nature of this claim is for the negligent, careless and reckless acts or
omissions of the above-named Respondents, their agents, servants and/or employees,
appointees, designees, departments and divisions thereof, in that PAUL BARTOLOMEQ
was injured when Respondents failed to properly secure and/or prevent a juvenile inmate,
D.W, with a known propensity/tendency to spit, to assault and batter Claimant. That said
claim arose on/or about the 19th day of July 2022 on the 7" floor, within Part 4, of Erie
County Family Court, located at 1 Niagara Street, Buffalo, New York; that the manner in
which said claim arose was that the Claimant was spit on a the aforementioned juvenile
inmate while in the custody and/or transport of Respondents, including ERIE COUNTY
SHERIFF(S) JOHN DOE(S), and in that as a result of said incident the Claimant sustained
serious and permanent injuries.

3. That so far as is now able to be determined, the Claimant has been required to
undergo serious and alarming infectious disease treatment, resulting in extreme mental
anguish and injury to his nervous system as a result of the aforesaid incident, the full extent
of which cannot be fully assessed at the present time.

4. That by reason of the foregoing injuries, said Claimant became and will continue to
be disabled and will continue to suffer great pain, discomfort and harm and has and may
require the services of physicians, surgeons, nurses, hospitals, therapy, manipulations and
medicines and will continue to incur such expenses in the future; that as a result of the

aforesaid injuries and the resulting potential permanent disabilities, said Claimant has been

Or
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incapacitated from his profession and/or employment and will continue to be incapacitated
in the future, and as a result of the aforesaid injuries. The future earning capacity of the
Claimant and the activities, professional, social and personal endeavors and hobbies of
the Claimant and his enjoyment of life will or could be partially and/or totally impaired as
a result thereof, all to the damage of said Claimant.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Claimant requests payment from the

Respondents for all of the claims and damages sustained by him as hereinbefore set forth.

DATED: July 20, 2022
Buffalo, New York

PEN RTHY LAW GROUP LLP

%@%ﬁ Y i

BRI'I’TANYLEE PENBERTHY ESQ
/ Attorneys for Claimant

Office and P.O. Address
227 Niagara Street
Buffalo, New York 14201
(716) 803-8402
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)SS.:
COUNTY OF ERIE )

PAUL BARTOLOMEO, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the claimant
above named; he has read the foregoing claim and knows the.contents thereof; the same is
true to the knowledge of the claimant except for the matters herein alleged upon information

and belief, and as to those matters, he believes them to be true.

WA W

PAULfBARTOLOMEO i
Sworn to before me this
e
] | 3 daypfi )/t ,5/' » 2022
\ /r\ /
— z / '''''''
/ g % .f/ / i }\\ _______,,,f“'
f Pél ? . g___,}_ - Kimbes'w A, Raiph
~Notary Public Notary “uhlic - ktate of New York
i liew: GLEAZX 48219
{‘a Crrditied L. Yrie County -
| My Cnmlpissims o e on 8 teinber 19,20/
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JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER
COUNTY ATTORNEY MARK C POLONCARZ DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 29, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Childs, Marcita v. County of Erie
Document Received: Summons & Complaint
Name of Claimant: Marcita G. Childs

3 Mary B. Talbert Boulevard
Buffalo, New York 14204

Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,
CoD
e

JEREMY C. TOTH

Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTYOF _ [Erie

Marcita Gal € hilds

(Names of Plaintiff(s)/Petitioner(s)

Frie Cq Ur\lls'l_k!/ D&‘.pﬂf‘\'l’ﬂerﬁ— Summons
o® Propecty/ Negartment index No._F11(75 /2022
0% LAaw

(Names of Defendant(s)/Respondent(s)

To the Person(s) Named as Defendant(s) Above:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer the
complaint of the plaintiff(s) herein and to serve a copy of your answer on the plaintiff(s) at the
address indicated below within 20 days after the service of this Summons (not counting the
day of service itself), or within 30 days after service is complete if the Summons is not
delivered personally to you within the State of New York.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT should you fail to answer, a judgment will be
entered against you by default for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Dated: .20

(Date of Summons)

Marata G. Child s

This paper received at the (Plaintiff(s) narqe - person bringing on I:a\w's it)
"~ County Attorney's Office 2 M(LN.‘; © Talber i Erv
Y M,fc.h-c on (.Plainﬁﬂ(s} street address) .
foo P iay of S 2 PuHfala. New. YK 14zaY
' 'y ) Al (Plaintiff(s) city, state, zip)

2o=432 — 2804 cq||

(Plaintiff(s) telephone no.)

County a¥ B / Law

Defendant(s) hame - person(s) sued)
é§ Fmﬂklm {’)‘rre_e"(‘/ rm “031'4

(Defendant(s) street address)

Dufrds (New YoviK 192072,

(Defendant(s) city, state, zip)

Venue: Plaintiff(s) designate(s) E (g County as the place of trial. The basis of
this designation is: {Enter County above; then select one category below, listing specific County)

X Plaintiff(s) Residencein _S¥\e,  County.
| Defendant(s)' Residence in County.
O Other -- Describe:

NOTE: THIS FORM OF SUMMONS MUST BE SERVED WITH A COMPLAINT
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ;.. ResetFom
COUNTYOF | )

X

Marcita Ga (hilds
Plaintiff, index No. /20

- against -

Erie. Caunty Repartrment-
o% F7r~dp¢ f/QemH—me_n‘i’
a¥t LAW.

COMPLAINT

Defendant.

X
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
The complaint of the plaintiff, MQF@H’& C’I‘ C/\'N lclé , respectfully

shows and alleges as follows:

To w‘ﬁam _i+ oy CAneerin .

Please Yake rphice That T
Macada G. Oy, H_s; Ve sont o the

3‘*’&;&‘&'(&9 N Sdelh Case vade ha e

oo Persanal Law St &({\}&md; Ere
Cac_\n'\—\f{, New YorWh Shie

Yo Qerspral in \ucles sostained by me

T
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My twa nephews Nad +(\$ic% Yne Up,

L thougt™ T was dKay . The next d ey

T Wad Q._ﬁ dod’ar aooomﬁmen‘r O(\?aélad';\.l
\AS\LH mq Drimaru &GQ‘]"OF X +<>1c\ hirm T hage
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a +hat 'H'7€L,|f wf”dhﬁ danse ™y i“nl\)l)n,‘!

. P =
Q aal¥ ?h_l)ur’ug L3 ‘me.{r o -
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i3 awned apd_ rmaintaein ed by Erie
[",cmn‘{‘b(. +hal (s by log ‘Q‘El’\‘ﬂ{. this
Law soit ngim’pjﬁ +he cho'm'Jru[;, >

Dated: Ci! Q 3) .2529\

Mm,rc; - G‘cu‘ éj’l!(c\s

Plaintiff

VERIFICATION
\ {
M OL(CJ'J—Q- [“[’u Ic[ > , being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am the plaintiff in the above-entitled action. | have read the foregoing complaint
and know the contents thereof. The same are true to my knowledge, except as to matters

therein stated to be alleged on information and belief and as to those matters | believe

them to be true.

Signature

Mo.rc_;'/‘l‘a. CJ’L;Q S

worn to beforg-fe this / :
deay of S4¢7 Print Name
v, / /

— Notary PUBiiE -
U IR 7|3 ;
Sy RG oot 20 y
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COUNTY OF ERIE

JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER
COUNTY ATTORNEY MARKC. POLONCARZ DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 29, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: Halim Faruq, Abdul v. Erie Community
College

Document Received: NYS Division of Human Rights Charge
of Discrimination

Name of Claimant: Abdul Halim Faruq
PO Box 31

Gasport, New York 14067

Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se.
Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,
f—\\

S

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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NEW YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF
HUMAN RIGHTS on the Complaint of

ABDUL HALIM FARUQ,

V.

Complainant,

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, ERIE

COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Respondent.

Federal Charge No. 16GC204168

COMPLAINT
Pursuant to Executive Law,
Article 15

Case No.
10219813

I, Abdul Halim Farug, residing at PO Box 31, Gasport, NY, 14067, charge the above
named respondent, whose address is 6205 Main Street, Williamsville, NY, 14221 with an
unlawful discriminatory practice relating to employment in violation of Article 15 of the
Executive Law of the State of New York (Human Rights Law) because of age, disability,
military status, opposed discrimination/retaliation.

Date most recent or continuing discrimination took place is 10/15/2021.

The allegations are:

Please See Attached

COMM. 18D-2
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RECEIVED

New York State Division of Human Rights a ANR 18 Sy
Employment Complaint Form NYSDI ]
Although workers, interns and volunteers of all ages are protected, you must be 18 years or older to file k 1 \‘{ O

guardian or other person having legal authority to act in the minor's interests must file on behalf of-a person unde rthe gle olfl‘ljé.
1. Your contact information:

First }l u_&'\ Middle Initial/Name
L LA i

Last Name
o rut
Street Address/ %) Box Apt or Floor #:
Cit OB‘[//? Stat Zip Cod
Y Geaps K "y (i 06
If you are ﬁlmg “an behalf of another, provide the name of that Date of birth: Relationship:

person:

2. Regulated Areas: Check the area where the discrimination occurred:
(If you wish to file against multiple entities, for example employer and temp agency, please file a separate compfaint
against each.)

Employment (including paid internship) (O by a Labor Organization

O Internship (unpaid) 0 Apprentice Training

O Contract Work (independent cantractor, or work for a O by a Temp or Employment Agency
contractor) 0 Licensing

[J Volunteer Position
3. You are filing a complaint against:
Employer, Worksite, Agency or Union Name

f: [ L a fw"'w----fu-w.'{'. e I [ \ 24 @

Street Address/ PO Box \ N
L2 ress St

Y|P =

Telephone Number:

City State

Vool P,

(M, ) s Ve 002~ Ext.

In what county or Borough did the violation take place?
L o

Individual people who discriminated against you:

Dy
Name: _ H Z_ ﬁfﬁ/" '1 Hic ! * Title:
Name: ﬁ'w_.-{.f_.—— gpm_ L. P tae s Title:
If you need more space, plea“se list them on a separate piece of paper.

4. Date of alleged discrimination (must be within one year of filing):
The most recent act of discrimination happened on:

month day year
5. For employment and internships, how many employees does this company have?
O 114 O 15-19 O 20 or more O Don't know
1
Complaint
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6. Are you currently working for this company?

O Yes. Date of hire:

What is your position?

v month day year
¥ No. Last day of work: {0 ( 5 -1 What yvas your position?
month day  year \9 Al i@ w\ Coyqge\p
[0 | was never hired. What position didl you apply for?
Date of application: month  day  year

7. Basis of alleged discrimination:

Check ONLY the boxes that you believe were the reasons for discrimination, and fill in specifics only for those
reagens. Please look at page 2 of “Instructions” for an explanation of each type of discrimination.

z( Age:
o —
Date of Birth: 3>— Y12V ¢ ™)

[0 Familial Status:

[0 Arrest Record

Pl
= Military Status:
O Active Duty O Reserves

'/Veteran

(O Conviction Record

O Marital Status

O Single 0O Married [0 Separated
O Divorced O Widowed
[0 Creed/ Religion; O National Origin:

Please specify:

Please specify:

El/DisabiIity: O Predisposing Genetic Characteristic:
Please specify:
0 Domestic Violence Victim Status OO Pregnancy-Related Condition:
Please specify:
O Gender Identity or Expression, Including the |[] Sexual Orientation:
Status of Being Transgender Please specify:
{0 Race/Color or Ethnigity: [1 Sex:

Please specify:

0O Trait historically associated with race such as hair
texture or hairstyle

Please specify:
Specify if the discrimination involved:

O Pregnancy O Sexual Harassment

[0 Use of Guide Dog, Hearing Dog, or Service Dog

If you believe you were treated differently after you filted or helped someone file a discrimination complaint,

participated as a witness to a discrimination complaint,
category above, check below:

#] Retaliation: How did you oppose discrimination:

or opposed or reported discrimination due to any

See. Gidac N Mo

If you believe you were discriminated against because of your relationsﬁﬁ or association with a member or
members of a protected category listed above, indicate the relevant category(ies) above, and check below.

O Relationship or association

2

Complaint
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8. Acts of alleged discrimination: What did the person/company you are complaining against do? Check all

that apply P
[0 Refused to hire me O Gave me adisciplinary [0 Denied my requestfor |1 Sexual harassment
notice or negative an accommodation for
performance review my disability, or
pregnancy-related
y A condition
Fl Fired me/laid me off 1 Suspended me O Denied me an 0 Harassed or intimidated
accommodation for me on any basis indicated
domestic violence above
00 Demoted me {0 Did not call back after |0 Denied me an [ Denied services or treated
lay-off accommodation for my differently by a temp or
religious practices employment agency
(0 Denied me promotion/ |C] Paid me alowersalary |O Denied me leave time or |1 Denied alicense by a
pay raise than other co-workers other benefits licensing agency
doing the same job
0O Denied me training 0 Gave me different or O Discriminatory O Other:
worse job duties than advertisement or inquiry
other workers doing the or job application
same job
3
Complaint
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My name is Abdul Halim Faruq. I am presently, 3 months shy of my 67" birthday. I
began my employment at Erie Community College (ECC) on 25 January 1988 and with NYS in
June of 1977. 1 am a tenured non-teaching faculty member, with the functional title of Principal
Counselor. Additionally, I am a doctoral candidate, in the discipline of Academic Psychology.
Lastly, I hold a NYS license as a Mental Health Counselor. I am a retired Lieutenant Colonel,
having honorably served 27 years in the United States Army Medical Service Corps. My military
service included deployment to Ground Zero/World Trade Center as an onsite search and rescue
team leader following the terrorist attack on 11 Sept 01. The attack resulted in an estimated 3,000
deaths. Like so many others who responded to the call to duty, providing unbridled service to our
country and its citizenry, I incurred injuries to my lungs and person. My lungs are supported by
daily doses of Montelukast, Wixela, Spiriva Respimat and Albuterol (as needed for rescue
breathing). A consequence of my military service has been my designation as a 100% permanent
and total disabled veteran by the Veterans Administration***. My service to God and Country,
and 33 plus years of institutional service, were seemingly ignored in response to my applications
for a reasonable accommodation (RA). The RA allowed me to continue servicing students while
simultaneously securing a safe and healthy work environment for myself and others.

It is my contention that ECC treated me, a qualified tenured, counseling professional unfairly
because I have a documented disability. The disability has been confirmed by ECC through the
receipt of mandated documentation from my physician’s office on the following occasions: 14
January 2021, 12 April 2021 and 16 August 2021***, My physician, Dr. Hartman, indicated on
each occasion that I was “high risk” and should work from in a remote capacity given my
vulnerability to the COVID virus. Dr. David Hartman noted in medical parlance, a few of my co-
morbidities: DM (diabetes 2), and Resp/COPD. On 10 February 2021, I received a
correspondence from Sherry Wagner, Chief Personnel Clerk at ECC’s Human Resources
Department stating that my request for a reasonable accommodation had been granted.
Subsequently, I continued my work with students from my residence without incidence. On. 28
April 2021, I received from Ms. Wagner ( ECC, HR representative), a correspondence indicating
that my request for a reasonable accommodation had been denied. Reasons cited for the denial
was my vaccination status and that as of that date I would be working one day in the office and
the remainder of the week remotely. I returned to my office as mandated. Counselors were given
the option of meeting with students in their office or the unit’s conference room. Having
explained to my unit manager (Aimee Spahn) that I did not feel comfortable meeting with
students one-on-one in my office space. I was as others given the option to work out of the
conference room. However, I discovered during our meetings that students, who by their own
admission indicated that they were unvaccinated. Many of these students failed to maintain
proper spacing and or don the required mask properly. I remember one instance in which a
young petite woman donned an ill-fitting mask owned by her spouse. On another occasion one
male student refused to don a mask indicating that he didn’t have to do so because he was
vaccinated. His course of action was in conflict with institutional policy which required that all
occupants wear a mask. I indicated that I could not service him until he complied with
institutional policy. I assured him that once he was in compliance that I would address his needs.
After our conversation regarding ECC’s compliance he went to security and obtained a properly
fitting mask. These encounters induced un-necessary stress and risk.
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Upon returning to the office fulltime on 2 Aug21, my work environment as well
as my health worsened. The blatant attack on my age, and disregard for my health
concerns became increasingly apparent. The actions of my unit manager and HR gave me
the feeling that I was devalued, despite being a tenured, long-term employee (33 years). It
appeared to me that filling seats, through FTE’s was the predominate focus of
management, instead of insuring a safe and secure work environment. For example, I was
scheduled to provide office coverage, but was called into my Cardiologist’s office
unexpectedly. I notified my office through the unit clerk of this occurrence and met with
my doctor. The following day I was contacted by my unit manager. As my health issues
increased, some induced by unnecessary stressors, such as comments from my unit
supervisor labeling me as “technologicaily challenged” and saying that I lacked a
willingness to learn new technologies. The issue (s) which prompted these comments
were not experienced only by me but aiso by other older colleagues using the system.
Therefore, these “labels” should not have been uniquely assigned to me. It was my belief
that I was working in a hostile environment. Please note that as a doctoral student I had to
employ online systems to meet degree requirements. On 11 Aug 21, tensions reached an
intolerable level. In the course of my days work 1 was told by the unit senior clerk that
my unit manager wanted me to see two students. I was told that the conference room that
I typically staged my interviews with students during the pandemic was unavailable. I
was encouraged, against my best judgement to use my office space to accommodate the
students. I agreed to do so. Doing so because of my commitment to fulfill my
professional obligations as a member of the counseling unit team.

On 11 Aug 2021, I was encouraged by the VP of enrollment and my union to file a RA.
The VP stated that he would “look into it”, I was told by the HR director not to come on the
campus and to work from home. On 16 Aug 21, I filed my final RA., and I was subsequently
suspended based upon an allegation for 30 days without pay pending the outcome of an
investigation. The 30 day suspension was akin to a disciplinary settlement even though an
internal investigation was ongoing. I was notified of my termination in Oct.21. My last day of
employment was 15 Oct21.

As a permanent, tenured employee of 33 plus years and a disabled veteran, I was
retaliated against and was subsequently terminated because of my age, veteran status and
disability. As a result of their decision to terminate, I decided to seek arbitration. The arbitration
process continues to date.

To summarize, I believe that I have been unjustly denied reasonable accommodations
after providing the documentations and was previously approved for the RA status. I was
terminated by ECC for being fully vaccinated and advocating for the accommodations that I
needed to perform my duties since encountering medical conditions that warrant a RA. T have
continuously provided the documentation from my health care professionals.
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JEREMY C. TOTH KRISTEN M. WALDER
COUNTY ATTORNEY MARK C POLONC ARZ DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

September 29, 2022

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:
In compliance with the Resolution No. 306 passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,

1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a
copy of the following:

File Name: French, Lisa C. v. Erie Community
College

Document Received: NYS Division of Human Rights Charge
of Discrimination

Name of Claimant: Lisa C. French

2775D N. Forest Road
Getzville, New York 14068

Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,
/\ﬂ
<

JEREMY C. TOTH
Erie County Attorney

JCT:dld
Enc.
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NEW YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF
HUMAN RIGHTS on the Complaint of

LISA C. FRENCH,
Complainant,

V.

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, ERIE

COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
Respondent.

Federal Charge No. 16GC204200

COMPLAINT
Pursuant to Executive Law,
Article 15

Case No.
10219855

], Lisa C. French, residing at 2775 North Forest Road, Getzville, NY, 14068, charge the
above named respondent, whose address is 4140 Southwestern Blvd, Orchard Park, NY, 14127
with an unlawful discriminatory practice relating to employment in violation of Article 15 of the
Executive Law of the State of New York (Human Rights Law) because of disability, opposed

discrimination/retaliation.

Date most recent or continuing discrimination took place is 5/18/2022.

The allegations are:

Please See Attached
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New York State Division of Human Rights Compiaint Form

Individual filing the complalnt

Please provide the Informatlon requested below.
Flrst Name

Lisa
Middle Intial
C

Last Name RECEIVED

French
Street Address AUG 29 207

2775 D N. Forest Road Bultao, EFa Xy NBOX
City ’
;:Getzv%ﬂe

‘State

NY

2ip

14068
Are you completing this form for someone else?

No

Your complaint

Jurisdiction
Employment
Employment

Please speclfy where the discrimination occurred
Employment (including paid internship and domestic workers)
Are you currently working for the employer you are filing agalnst?
Yes
Date of hire
08/31/2003
Position held or applied for
Counselor
For employment and Internships, how many employees does this person/company have?
20 or more

Acts of alleged discrimination: What did the person/company you are complalning agalnst do? Check all that
apply
Denled my request for an accommadatlon for my disability, or pregnancy-related condition
Basls
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Basis of alleged disctimination In employment:

Disabillty (a physical or mental condition; includes denial of reasonable accommodation)
Retallation (if you filed a discrimination case before, were a witness or helped someone else with a discrimination case,
or opposed ar reported discrimination due to category listed on this page)

Please spacity disabllity:
Use of walker
Pleass spacify what you did to oppose disctimination or how you engaged In protected actlvity.

My previous complaint was & reasonable accommodation to work remotaly and In-person because of my declining
mobliity. '

You are filing a complalnt against

Entity that discriminated against you:

Name of entity
Erle Community College
Street Address
4140 Southwestern Bivd.
Clty
Orghard Park
State
NY
Zlp
14127
In what county or borough did the violatlon take place?
Erie
Phone Number
716 861-1322
Emall address

Fax Numbher

Company Webslite
Www.ecc.edul

Please pro\}lde the name, last name, and title of Indlvidual people who discriminated agalnst you.
Cynthia Buckley, Vice President of Human Resources

Date of the most recent act of alleged discrimination

05/18/2022
Description of discrimination

Tell us more about each act of discrimination that you experienced. Please include dates, names of people
involved, and other detalls, You must explain why you think these acts were discriminatory and how these acts
are connected to the protected class (race, color, sex, disability, etc.) you selected previously.
SUNY Erle Community College refuses to honor my handicapped placard in the student parking lot that is closest and
safast to my office.

Declaration

COMM. 18D-2
135 of 136



Based an the information contained in this form, | charge the herein named respondent(s} with an unlawful
discriminatory practice, in violation of the New York State Human Rights Law.

I have not filed any other clvil action, nor do | have an action pending before any adminlstrative agency, under
any state or local law, based upon this same unlawful discriminatory practice, (If you have another action
pending and still wish to file, please contact our office to discuss.)

Please initial:

LCF

1 affirm under penaltles of perjury, that 1 am the complalnant herein; that | have read (or had read to me) the
foregoing complaint and know the content thereof; that the same is true of my own knowledge except as to the
matters therein stated on Information and bellef; and that as to those matters, | belleve the same to be true.

Lisa C. French
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